Assembly appropriated one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000); and 

Whereas, the Fund with operating expenses of less than two hundred thousand 

dollars ($200,000) during a four-year period has succeeded in saving more than 20 endangered 

historic properties throughout the State, attracting over two million five hundred thousand 

dollars ($2,500,000) in private investments and thus enhancing the property tax values of their 

respective cities and counties; and 

Whereas, the Department of Cultural Resources relies heavily on the Fund, although 

a separate, independent organization, to serve as its ally in the purchase of endangered